I
INMATE DISCIPLINE
CHAPTER4
INMATE DISCIPLINE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:IB-6 and 30:IB-10.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.157, effective May 4, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 366(a), 43 N.J.R. 1343(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline, expires on May 4, 2018.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline, was adopted as R.1986 d.283, effective
July 21, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 27(a), 18 N.J.R. 1465(a).
Subchapter 13, Resident Discipline Program for the Training School
for Boys at Skillman, was repealed by R.1988 d.239, effective June 6,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 496(a), 20 N.J.R. 1224(a).
Subchapter 12, Appeal to Office of Administrative Law (OAL), was
repealed by R.J 988 d.543, effective November 21, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
496(b), 20 N.J.R. 2928(a).
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 30:7-1, the following correctional facilities in
Chapter 4 were redesignated: Training School for Juveniles at James-
burg to the New Jersey Training School for Boys; Girls Unit and The
Boys Unit of the Training School for Boys at Skillman to the Lloyd
Mccorkle Training School for Boys and Girls; Clinton Correctional
Institution to the Edna Mahan Facility for Women; Trenton State Prison
to the New Jersey State Prison. See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Inmate Dis-
cipline, was readopted as R.1991 d.276, effective May 7, 1991. See: 23
N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Inmate Dis-
cipline, was readopted as R.1996 d.237, effective April 26, 1996. See:
28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline, expired on April 26, 2001.
Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline, was adopted as new rules by R.2001
d.221, effective July 2, 2001. See: 33 N.J.R. 1289(a), 33 N.J.R. 2291(a).
Subchapter 12, Zero Tolerance Policies of the Department of Correc-
tions, was adopted as emergency new rules by R.2005 d.435, effective
November 15, 2005, to expire on January 14, 2006. See: 37 N.J.R.
4575(a). Subchapter 12, Zero Tolerance Policies of the Department of
Corrections, was adopted as concurrent new rules by R.2006 d.58,
effective January 11, 2006. See: 37 N.J.R. 4575(a), 38 N.J.R. 993(a).
Chapter 4, Inmate Discipline, was readopted as R.2006 d.398, effec-
tive October 24, 2006. As a part of R.2006 d.398, Subchapter 1, Intro-
duction, was renamed General Provisions, effective November 20, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3121(a), 38 N.J.R. 4867(a).
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 4, Inmate Disci-
pline, was scheduled to expire on April 21, 2014. See: 43 N.J.R.

tween staff and inmates by providing impartial and fair
procedures throughout the disciplinary process.
Amended by R.1991 d. 276, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Corrected reference to Chapter in (a).
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, I 996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
Case Notes
Correctional institution regulations held constitutional ( citing former
N.J.A.C. 10:35). Avant v. Clifford, 67 N.J. 496,341 A.2d 629 (1975).
lOA:4-1.2 Scope
(a) This chapter shall be applicable to the Division of Op-
erations unless otherwise indicated.
(b) This chapter shall apply to State sentenced inmates
incarcerated at adult county correctional facilities.
Amended by R.1987 d. 506, effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 153l(a), 19 N.J.R. 2403(a).
Added "the Girls Unit ... Boys at Skillman".
Amended by R.1988 d. 239, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 496(a), 20 N . .J.R. l224(a).
Added Boys Unit to the Girls Unit.
Administrative correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1994 d.182, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1506(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
lOA:4-1.3 Definitions

"Unavailable witness" is a witness who is unable, for
medical, leave or other valid reason, to attend the disciplinary
hearing.
Amended by R.1991 d.276, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Added definitions for "administrative close supervision unit", "Cap-
ital sentence unit" and "counsel substitute"; amended definition for "su-
perintendent".
Amended by R.1994 d.182, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 727(a), 26 N.J.R. 1506(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, I 996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
Deleted "Superintendent" and "Vroom Readjustment Unit", added
"Inmate handbook", and amended "Extra duty", "Handbook on Disci-
pline" and "Special Classification Committee".
Amended by R.2004 d.180, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 6(b), 36 N.J.R. 224l(b).
Deleted "Institutional Classification Committee (I.C.C.)" and "Inter-
Institutional Classification Committee (1.I.C.C.)"
Amended by R.2004 d.293, effective August 2, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1867(a), 36 N.J.R. 3551 (a).
Inserted "Fact witness", "Repetitive witness" and "Unavailable wit-
ness".
4-3
Amended by R.2006 d.151, effective May I, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 96(a), 38 N.J.R. 1836(a).
IOA:4-1.4
Deleted a comma in the introductory paragraph; deleted the defini-
tions for "Asterisk offense", "Capital Sentence Unit", "Close custody
unit", "Commissioner", "Custody status", "Department", "Disciplinary
Hearing Officer", "Disciplinary report", "Disciplinary Sanction", "Hand-
book on Discipline", "Inmate handbook", "On-the-spot correction",
"Prehearing detention", "Prison Complex", "Prohibited acts" and
"Youth Complex".
Amended by R.2007 d.198, effective July 2, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 834(b), 39 N.J.R. 2538(a).
Deleted definitions "Counsel substitute" and "Disciplinary Deten-
tion".
Amended by R.2008 d.190, effective Jnly 21, 2008.
See: 40N.J.R.1736(b),40N.J.R.4323(a).
Deleted definition "Administrative Segregation".
Amended by R.2011 d.157, effective June 6,2011.
Sec: 43 N.J.R. 366(a), 43 N.J.R. 1343(a).

4. 255-1 Authorization for Prehearing Detention;
5. 256-I Appeal of Disciplinary Decision;
6. 256-II Disposition of Disciplinary Appeal.
( c) The following form related to inmate discipline shall
be reproduced by each correctional facility from an original
that is available by contacting the Health Services Unit:
1. HSU-0 IO Request for Psychological/Psychiatric
Evaluation.
Administrative Correction, effective January 27, l 989.
See: 2 l N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R. 1996 d.23 7, effective May 20, I 996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
Supp. 6-6-11
lOA:4-1.4
Amended by R.1999 d.187, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1,
1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 831(a), 31 N.J.R. 1487(b).
Added (c).
Administrative change.

Officer includes a referral to the I.C.C., except if Admin-
istrative Segregation is part of the imposed sanction;
2. A minimum custody status inmate is found guilty of
a prohibited act in the highest or high level of the Severity
of Offense-Disciplinary Infractions Scale (see N.J.A.C.
lOA:9-2.11 ); or
3. Referred by the Administrator.
(d) Whenever an inmate damages or destroys plumbing
fixtures, or floods his or her cell at New Jersey State Prison,
the inmate may be placed in Prehearing Detention or
Disciplinary Detention in a "DRY" cell to serve the sanction
imposed.
Administrative Correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
In (a), substituted "may" for "shall" following "disciplinary action" in
the introductory sentence.
A.mended by R.1999 d.187, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1,
1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 83l(a), 31 N.J.R. 1487(b).
In (a), substituted "by considering" for "in keeping with" in the
introductory paragraph, and added 6.
A.mended by R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Added a new ( c) and ( d), and recodified fom1er ( c) as ( e ).
Amended by R.2002 d.351, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2186(a), 34 N.J.R. 378l(a).
Deleted former ( d); recodified former ( e) as new ( d).
A.mended by R.2006 d.398, effective November 20, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 312l(a), 38 N.J.R. 4867(a).